
X080 Pr_gcrrarunitq

MCVE /LOAD / STORE Immediate

octal Hex Mnemonic Comment

076 XXX
006 XXX
016 XXX
A26 XXX
036 XXX
046 XXX
O 5 6 XXX
065 XXX

001
021
041

CCC
EEE
LLL

371
351

16 XX
IE XX
26 XX
2E XX
36 XX

0l
l1
2L

CC
EE
LL

F9
I ;;

I 3E
i 06
ioE

XX
XX
XX

l'{vr A, xxx-----E, xxx
C,XXX
D, XXX
E,XXX
FI , XXX
L, XXX
M, XXX

LXI B, BBBCCC
D, DDDEEE
H , HHHLLL

SPHL
i PCHL

Load A with XXX
B
c
hU

E
H

L
Menr

xxx
XXX
xxx
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX

BBB
DDD
HHH

BB
BB
HH

Load C and B with CCC, BBB
EEE, DDD
LLL, HHH

Load Stack Pointer with H & L
r wit'h H&L

D

H

E
L

061 LLL HHH 31 LL HH LXI SP , HHHLTI Load Stack Pointer Irsnediate LLL ' tr{Fi}{

A7 2 LLL HHH
012
032

A52 LLL HHH
002
422

3A LL HH
OA
IA

32 LL HH
02
L2

2A tL HH
22 LL HH

EB
E3

Direct
us ing
us ing

LLL, HHH
B&C for adsr
D&E for adi::

LDA
t oax
LDAX

H}iHLLL
B
D

Load A with MgmorV.
moty

Load A with I'lemory

Store Memorv with A Direct.
ing B&C

Store l.lem with A using DeE

STA
STAX
STAX

FIHHLLL
B
D

LLL,
for
for

HHH
addr
addr

a52
042

3s3
34 3

LLL HHH
LLL HHH

LHLD
SHLD

HHHLLL
HHHLLT

Load H&L with l'lem direct LLL'HHH
I direct LLL,HHH

XCHG
XTHL

Exchanqe D&L w+th H&L
with H&L

4a^

t@dbffiailsry
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LOGIC OPERATIONS

Octal Hex Mnemonic Comrnent

8080 Proqramryinq

AND A WiIh A

-'
c
D

E
H

L
Memory
XXX

247
24A
24L
242
243
244
245
246
346

267
260
26L
252
263
264
265
266
3 5 6 XXX

277
274
27L
272
273
274
275
276
376

A7
AO
AI
A2
A3
A4
A5
A5

B7
BO
BT
B2
B3
B4
B5
B6
F6

AF
A8
A9
AA
AB
AC
AD
AE
EE XX

BF
B8
B9
BA
BB
BC
BD
BE

ORA A
B
l-\.-

D

E
H

L
M

ORT XXX

XRA
-+_-_

I

257
250
251
252
2s3
254
2s5
256
35 6 XXX

ANA

ANI

A
B
C
D

E
H

L
lr1

XXX

XRI

t/{
B
C

D

E
H
L
M

XXX

OR A with A
B
C

D

E
H

L
Memory
XXX

XCR A with A
B
C

D

E
H

L
Memory
XXX

FE

Oct Hex l'lnernonic Comment

A with A
B
c
D

E
H

L
Memory
xxx

Oct Mnemonic CommentHex

cl4P A
B
c
D

E
H

L
ltl
XXX

ARE
f--
I CO^'IPl-

xx I cPr
l-

074
004
014
024
034
044
054
054
003
023
043
053

3C
04
OC

14
1C
24
2C
34
03
t3
23
33

075
005
015
025
035
045
05s
055
013
0 33
0s3
073

3D
05
OD
I5
1D
25
2D
35
OB
1B
28
3B

DCR

DCX
ffi
DCX
DCX

A
B
c
D
E
H
L
M
B
D
H
SP

ISA
B
c
D
E
H

t
lrl

INX B
ffiD
rNX H

INX SP

fncrement A
B
c
D

E
H

L
Mem
B&C
D&E
HEL
StK P

B
c
D

E
H

L
llem
B&C
D&E
H&L
Stk Ptr

Decrement



8080 Programming

ARITHI,,IETIC OPERATICNS

Octa I Hex I,4nemonic Comment

247
204
20I
2A2
203
204
205
206
306 XXX

2L7
210
211
2L2
2L3
2L4
2I5
216
JI6 XXX

22',7
220
22t
222
223
224
225
226
326 XXX

237
230
231
232
233
234
235
236
336 XXX

011
031
0sl
071

B7
80
81
82
B3
B4
B5
B6
C6 XX

BF
8B
B9
BA
BB
BC
8D
8E
CE XX

-T-
ADDA 

IBI
cl

I+-*--

9l
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
D6 XX

9F
98
99
9A
9B
9C
9D
9E
DE XX

D

E
H

L
Irrl

ADI XXX

ADC A
B
C

D

E
rI
L
ltl

ACI XXX

SUB A
B
C

D

E
H

L
M

SUI XXX

SBB A
B
C

D

E
H

L
M

SBI XXX

SUBTRACT A fTOM A
B
C

D

E
H

L
Plemory
XXX

ADDATOA---,8
C

D

E
H

L
l'lemory
XXX

ADD A s_!arrv. to A
T

c
D

E
H

L
Itlemcry
XXX

SI]BTRACT A & BOTTOW frOM A
B
C

D

E
H

L
Mernory
XXX

09
19
29
39

DAD B

DAD D
DAD H

DAD SP

ADD- B &C to H&L
H&L
H&L

Pointer to H&L

ADD
ADD
ADD

D&E to
H&L to
Stack

nr) bt:x 6528 danver. colorado SSASS {303} 777-71 33



8080 Proe{anxmincl

BRANCHING AND SUBROUTINI}IG

OctaI Hex Mnemonic Conunent

303 LLL HHH

3L2 LLL HHH
332 LLL HHH
37 ? LLL HHH
352 LLL HHH

302 LLL HHH
322 LLL HHI{
362 LLL HHH
3 42 LLL HHH

:- --315 LLL HHH

C3 LL HH

CA LL HFI

DA LL HH
FA LL HH
EA LL HH

C2 LL HH i JNZ
D2 LL HH I JNC
?2LLHH:JP
E2 LL FIH i JPO

JF1P HHHLLL

JZ HHHLLL
JC HHHLLL
JM HHHLLL
JPE HHFILLL

HHHLLL
HFIHLLL

HHHLLL
HHHLLL

Jr:rnp i f
Junp i f
Jump if
Jump i f

Jump
Jump
Jump
Jump

Jump unconditionally to LLL, HHH

CD LL HFI : CALL HHHLLL CaIl unconditionally to LLL 
' 
HHH

zero / egual to LLL n HHH
underflow /overflow or less
llSB is 1 to LLL, HHH
parity is even to LtL, FIHH

not zero/equal to LLL 
' 

HHH
no unde r /ove r f Low / not les s
MSB is not t to LLL, HHfi
par i ty is not even to LLL ' HHFI

zero / equal to LLL , HHH
under /overflow /or less
l,1SB is I to LLL , HHH
parity is even to LLL ' HHH

not zero/ equal to LLL, HHH
no unde r /overf l ow / or not les
MSB is not I to LLL, HHH
parity is not even to LLL, HHr"

Return unconditional

if
if
if
if

if
if
if
if
if
if
if
if

314 LLL
334 LLL
3] 4 LLL
354 LLL

304 LLL
324 LLL
364 LLL
344 LLL

CC LL HH
DC LL HH
FC LL HH
EC LL FIH

C4 LL HH
D4 LL HH
F4 LL HH
E4 LL HH

C9

C8
D8
F8
E8

Cg
Dg
Fg
Eg

CZ HHHLLL
CC HHHLLL
CI"l }IHHLLL
CPE HHHLLL

CNZ HHHLLL
CNC HHHLLL
CP HHHLLL
CPO HHHLLL

RET

RZ
RC
RI'I
RPE

RNZ
RNC
RP
RPO

Cal I
Call
Cai I
Ca I1

CaI I
Cal I
Cal I
Cal 1

Return
Return
Return
Return

Return
Return
Return
Return

HHH
HHH
HHH
HHH

HHH
HHH
trIHH
HHH

311

310
330
370
350

300
324
360
340

if
if
if
if
if
IT
if
if

zero / egua I
under /overfl aw/or less
I.{SB i s t
parity is even

not zero or egual
no under / overf Low / or not les s
MSB is not I
parity is not even



8080 Proqranminq

RESTART, r/O, I4ISC

Octal Hex Mnemonic Comrnent

347
317
327
137
347
357
367
377

007
017
027
03]

365
30s
32s
345
36r
301
32L
341

333

323

166

000

373

363

057

077

467

047

C7
CF
D7
DF
rr -lf-l

^|-.U

F7
FF

a7
OF
L7
1F

RST OOO

010
020
030
040
050
050
070

RLC
RRC
RAL
RAR

PUSH PSW
B
D

H
POP P SW

B
D

H

IN XXX

OUT XXX

HLT

NOP

ET

DT

C},1A

CMC

STC

DAA

Restart at

Rotate Left
Rotate Right
Rotate Left
Rotate Right

000 000
000 010
000 020
000 030
000 040
000 050
000 060
000 070

through Carry
through Carry

rf
C5
D5
E5
FI
C1
D1
E1

Fush A and Flags on Stack
B&C
D&E
H&L

Pop A&FIags from Stack
B&C
D&E
H&L

Input from Port XXX

Output to Port XXX

Halt

NOP

Enable fnterrupts

Disable Interrupts

Complement A

Complement Carry

Set Carry

Decirnal Adjust

XXX

XXX

DB

D3

7.6

00

FB

F3

2F

3F

37

27

XX

XX

tredbffiail group
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